
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 10 September 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Les Sibley 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jeannette Matelot 

 
Councillors 
 

Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Bob Johnston 
 

Glynis Phillips 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
Dan Sames 

 

John Sanders 
Alan Thompson 
Richard Webber 

 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 29 October 2018 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive August 2018 
  
Committee Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those 
[...]
uidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018 (PN3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of planning permission 
EHE/9294/1 to allow for import of a small amount of Intermediate 
Level Waste (ILW) from Winfrith to Harwell for encapsulation and 
interim storage at Harwell Campus, 462 Rutherford Avenue, Didcot - 
Application No. MW.0036/18 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 Report by the Director for Planning & Place (PN6). 
 
This application seeks to amend condition 2(restricting importation of waste from 
elsewhere) of the existing planning permission for a Waste Encapsulation and Tratment 
Plant. The application is being reported to this Committee as objection have been 
received from East Hendred and Chilton Parish Councils. The report describes the 
planning proposal and outlines the consultation replies and objections to the 
application. Relevant planning policies are included along with the comments and 
recommendation of the Director for Planning and Place on the proposal. 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that application no. MW.0036/16 be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning & Place including the 
matters set out in Annex 2 to the report PN6. 
 

7. Section 73 application for the variation of condition 26 and removal 
of conditions 27, 28 and 29 of planning permission 17/01172/CM 
(OCC reference MW.0031/7) to enable the transportation of large 
stone block by HGV at Castle Barn Quarry, Fairgreen Farm, Sarsden - 
Application No. MW.0027/18 (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

 Report by the Director for Planning & Place (PN7). 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
This application seeks to amend condition 26 (maximum of 44 HGV movements) and 
remove conditions 27 (movement of large stone blocks by tractor and trailer), 28 
(tractor and trailer movements limited to 14 per day) and 29 (time restrictions on tractor 
and trailer movements through Sarsden) of the existing planning permission to allow for 
the transportation of large stone blocks by HGV and trailer. The application is being 
reported to this Committee as an objection has been received from West Oxfordshire 
District Council. The report describes the proposal and outlines the consultation replies 
and objections to the application. Relevant planning policies are included along with the 
comments and recommendation of the Director for Planning and Place on the proposal. 

It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for Application MW.0027/18 be 
approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Director for Planning and 
Place but to include matters set out in Annex 3 to this report PN7.   
 

8. Relevant Development Plan and other Policies (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 Paper by the Director for Planning & Policy (PN9) 
 
The paper sets out policies in relation to Items 6 & 7 and should be regarded as an 
Annex to each report. 
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 10 September 2018               
at 12 midday for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 2 July 2018 commencing at 2.00 pm and 
finishing at 2.55 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Les Sibley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jeannette Matelot (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Richard Webber 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth (In place of Councillor Mrs Anda 
Fitzgerald-O'Connor) 
 

  
 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & D. Mytton (Law & Governance); C. 
Kenneford, D. Periam and K. Broughton (Planning & 
Place) 
 

  
  
  
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

26/18 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Les Sibley be appointed Chairman for the Council year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PN3 

27/18 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Jeanette Matelot be appointed Deputy Chairman for the 
Council year. 
 
 

28/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 
Councillor Anda Fitzgerald-O’Connor 
 

 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 

  
 

29/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 may 2018 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 24/18 - Application MW.0015/18 withdrawn by the applicants 
 
 

30/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
 

 
Speakers 

 
Item 

 

 
Dr Anna Hoare 
Derek Allan 
 

 
8 - Wicklesham Quarry – 
Application MW.0084/17 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



PN3 

31/18 SECTION 73 APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITIONS 1 AND 13 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION P15/V2384/CM (MW.0134/15) TO ALLOW FOR 
BUNDS TO BE RETAINED ON THE SITE AND TO INCORPORATE THEM 
INTO A REVISED RESTORATION SCHEME AT WICKLESHAM QUARRY, 
SANDSHILL, FARINGDON, OXON, SN7 7PQ - APPLICATION NUMBER 
MW.0084/17.  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee considered PN8 a planning application to allow a change in the 
restoration of the quarry site in order to retain some earth mounds, alter the contours 
of the final landform and make some alterations to the final ponds on the site. 
 
The report having outlined the relevant planning policies, identified the main issues 
with the application, which were the effect on the local amenity, biodiversity and 
landscape concluded that the proposed changes would allow for an acceptable 
restoration and therefore recommended approval subject to conditions. 
 
Presenting the report Mr Broughton pointed out that the revised application was not 
significantly different to the original restoration proposal.  The contours on the site 
needed to be resolved to aid restoration to agriculture as the site was very wet in 
winter. The site had been partially restored but a few changes were now required to 
finalise the scheme. There would be no further import of material. 
 
He then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Johnston – the revised ditch proposal did not run on to the other pond. He 
referred to photographs taken on a site visit in 2017 which confirmed that the site was 
sometimes wet although it was dry at the moment. 
 
Councillor Matelot – the ponds would not be used for livestock and a fenced buffer 
zone would be erected to prevent access. 
 
Councillor Roberts – he was unable to confirm the number of geological visits made 
to the site. In response to a second question he confirmed there were no proposals  
to import any more material onto the site other than what was already there. 
 
Anna Hoare spoke against the application. She referred to a number of conclusions 
set out in the 2009 report by E
[...]
lure to restore the quarry in accordance with approved plans had 
prompted a Breach of Condition notice. Furthermore, if this application was not 
approved then the existing plan would be in force and a decision would then need to 
be taken whether to prosecute or not.  That would not help to get the site restored 
and he believed this current application offered the best opportunity to achieve a 
satisfactory outcome. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by the Chairman, seconded by Councillor Matelot and 
carried 9 votes to 1 with 3 abstentions recorded that planning permission for 
application no. MW.0084/17 be approved subject to conditions to be determined by 
the Director for Planning and Place but to include the following: 

 
1) The development should be carried out strictly in accordance with the 

particulars of the development, plans and specifications contained in the 
application (and letters/e-mails of amendment) except as modified by conditions 
of this permission. The approved plans and particulars comprised: 
 

Page 5



PN3 

 Application form dated 30/08/2017 

 Letter dated 29/08/2017 

 Supplemental Letter dated 17/04/2017 

 Ecology Statement dated 29/08/2017 

 Enzygo Method Statement dated 16/04/2018 

 Site Restoration Plan - Drawing no. DG/QO/WIC/RES/01 Rev D 

 Cut and Fill balance to achieve restoration levels as per drawing no. 
DG/QO/WIC/RES/01 Rev D 

 Site Location Plan - Drawing No: DG/OO/WIC/TEMP/02. 

 Aftercare Scheme set out in paragraph 3.0 onwards in the approved 
Restoration and Aftercare Scheme dated December 2012. 

 Conservation of geological interest features of SSSI Plan - Restoration and 
aftercare scheme dated December 2012 subject to revised restoration plan - 
DG/QO/WIC/RES/01 Rev D. 

 
2) The works relating to the restoration and aftercare of the site should be carried 

out only between the following times: 0700 to 1800 hours Mondays to Fridays 
and 0700 to 1300 hours on Saturdays; no operations should take place at any 
tim
[...]
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Division Affected:  Hendreds and Harwell  
 
Contact Officer:  Kevin Broughton  Tel: 07979 704458 
 
Location:  462 Complex, Rutherford Avenue, Harwell, Oxford OX11 

0DF 
 
Application No:  MW.0036/18  District Ref: P18/V1310/CM 
 
   
Applicant:   Magnox Ltd 
 
District Council Area:  Vale of White Horse 
 
Date application:   11 May 2018  
Received  
 
Consultation Period:  31 May – 21 June 2018. 
 
 
Contents 
 
• Part 1- Facts and Background 
• Part 2 – Other Viewpoints 
• Part 3 – Relevant Planning Documents 
• Part 4 – Analysis and Conclusions  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Development Proposed: Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of 
planning permission EHE/9294/1 to allow for import of a small amount 
of Intermediate Level Waste (ILW) from Winfrith to Harwell for 

encapsulation and interim storage. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



PN6 
 

 
Part 1 – Facts and Background 
 

Location (see site plan Annex 1) 
 

1. The Waste Encapsulation and Treatment Plant (hereafter referred to as the 
‘WEP’) and Vaults store lie within the 462 Complex within the Harwell Campus 
in southern Oxfordshire. The nearest villages are Chilton (1.75km to the south 
east), Harwell (2.5km to the north east and East Hendred (2km to the north 
west) of the application site. The town of Didcot located 6km (3.75 miles) to the 
north east of the site. The 462 Complex covers an area of approximately 3.7 
hectares. 

 
2. The site forms part of a licenced nuclear site.  
 
3. The application site is within an existing complex of buildings used for the 

management of solid waste materials and is located outside the floodplain. 
 
4. Directly to the north west of the site boundary is an area of grassland and 

planting, beyond which is the Campus’ perimeter planting. Public Bridleway no. 
199/26/10 and Restricted Byway no. 19/6/40 run along the Campus’ perimeter.  
Beyond the estate and to the north west the land is primarily in agricultural use. 

 
5. To the south-easter
[...]
 
 
Comments of the Director for Planning & Place 

 
33. The application is solely for a relaxation of the existing restriction on the 

importation of material from elsewhere for processing in the WEP. The 
application was advertised as a departure from OMWCS policy W9. I consider 
that the key planning issues are whether the application is in fact a departure 
and, if so, whether an exception to this policy should be made and whether 
the importation of waste from elsewhere would have any significant additional 
adverse effects on the local environment & amenity.  
 
OMWCS Policy W9 Management and disposal of radioactive waste 
 

34. OMWCS policy W9 states that permission will be granted for proposals for 
management of intermediate level radioactive waste produced in Oxfordshire 
at the Harwell nuclear licensed site. Permission will be granted for proposals 
relating to low level radioactive waste or intermediate level radioactive waste 
that provide for the needs of a wider area where it is demonstrated that they 
would meet a need for waste management that is not adequately provided for 
elsewhere and are consistent with national strategy for radioactive waste 
management. 
 

35. The ILW proposed to be imported would come from Winfrith in Dorset. For this 
to accord with OMWCS policy W9, it would therefore need to be demonstrated 
that it would meet a waste management need not adequately provided for 
elsewhere consistent with the national strategy for radioactive waste.  The 
applicant has advised that the Winfrith site does not contain a facility for the 
interim storage of its ILW, pending its final disposal. The site cannot therefore 
currently meet its own needs for encapsulation and interim storage. Facilities 
for the encapsulation and interim storage of ILW are not commonplace and 
only a few exist in the country. While other facilities were considered, none 
have spare capacity and none are closer to Winfrith in terms of the journey 
time of a HGV. 
[...]
1 of the VLP 2031.  

 
45.  This development would contribute towards the environmental, economic and 

social aspects of sustainable development by facilitating the safe treatment 
and storage prior to disposal of intermediate level radioactive waste.  

 
Conclusions 

Page 17



PN6 
 

 
46.  I consider that the application accords with development plan and national policy 

and would be sustainable development in environmental, economic and social 
terms in accordance with the NPPF and should be approved.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
47. It is RECOMMENDED that application no. MW.0036/16 be approved 

subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning & 
Place including the matters set out in Annex 2 to this report. 

 
 
 
SUE HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning & place 
 
 
 
August 2018 
 

Page 18



PN6 
 

 
 

Page 19



PN6 
 

 
Annex 2 - Conditions 

 
1. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the particulars 

of the development, plans and specifications contained in the application 
except as modified by conditions of this permission.  

 
2.   Other than up to 17m3 of waste from the Winfrith site as set out in section 3 of 

the planning statement dated April 2018, no waste from sources outside the 
Harwell nuclear licensed site shall be imported to, or processed in the plant 
hereby approved. 

 
3.   Any storage tanks to be sited within appropriate containment bunds 
  
4.  No discharges to the surface water drainage system.  
 

5.   All waste tipping, sorting and handling to be carried out on appropriate 
impervious concrete base surrounded by a liquid tight bund. 

 
6.   No soakaways to penetrate the water table or be more than two metres in 

depth.  
 
7.   No soakaways into contaminated land.  
 
8.    Noise levels to not exceed existing set level during operational hours.  
 
9.    Maintenance of the existing surface and foul water drainage systems.  

 

Page 20



PN6 
 

 
Annex 3 -  Compliance with National Planning Policy Framework 

 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF Oxfordshire County Council takes a 
positive and creative approach and to this end seeks to work proactively with 
applicants to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area. We seek to approve applications for 
sustainable development where possible.  
We work with applicants in a positive and creative manner by; 
•           offering a pre-application advice service, and     
•           updating applicants and agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions. In 
this instance we kept the agent abreast of all consultations response 
received, and additional information was submitted seeking to address 
concerns raised.  

 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



PN7 
 

 1 

 
For: PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE – 10 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING & PLACE 
 

Development proposed:  
 
Section 73 application for the variation of condition 26 and removal of 
conditions 27, 28 and 29 of planning permission 17/01172/CM (OCC reference: 
MW.0031/17) to enable the transportation of large stone block by HGV. 
 

 
Divisions Affected:                  Charlbury and Wychwood 

 
Contact Officer:                      Naomi Woodcock  Tel: 07554 103464 
 
Location:           

 
Castle Barn Quarry, Fairgreen Farm, Sarsden 

 
Application No: 

 

MW.0027/18                District Ref: 18/02008/CM 

 
Applicant: 

 
Johnston Quarry Group 

 
District Council Area:            

 
West Oxfordshire DC     

 
Date Received:                           

 
29 March 2018 

 
Consultation Period:                  

 
7 May 2018 - 25 May 2018 

 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The report recommends that the application be approved 
 
Contents 
 

 Part 1 - Facts and Background 
 

 Part 2 - Other Viewpoints 
 

 Part 3 - Relevant Planning Documents 
 

 Part 4
[...]
 usually operates between March or April to 

mid-November.  Mineral working at the quarry is due to be completed by 31 
December 2020.  
 

7. This planning application seeks to amend condition 26 (maximum of 44 HGV 
movements (22 in 22 out) per day) and remove:  

 condition 27 (movement of large stone blocks by tractor and trailers only); 

 condition 28 (tractor and trailer movements limited to 14 movements (7 in 
7 out) per day); and  

 condition 29 (time restrictions on tractor and trailer movements through 
the village of Sarsden)  

to allow transportation of large stone blocks by HGV.  
 

Page 24



PN7 
 

 3 

8. The applicant explains that under the previous mineral operator all block stone 
was transported to the Lower Buildings in Sarsden for processing.  

 
9. Transportation of the block stone was limited to tractor and trailer to reduce the 

impact on the agreed route through the village.  
 

10. When the applicant took over operations in 2015/2016 it was decided that block 
stone should also be transported to Great Tew Quarry (which is also operated by 
the applicant) as well as the Lower Buildings in Sarsden. In addition, large 
stones are also delivered on an ad hoc (and infrequent) basis to alternative sites 
for processing, as per customer requirements.  

 
11. The applicant has therefore identified a need to transport the large stone blocks 

by HGV as the current restriction (that permits movement by tractor and trailer 
only) is not practical or flexible to meet the varied demand.  

 
12. The applicant explains that the large stone blocks would continue to be 

transported on a 44t Gross 2/3 Axle Trailer. The only difference would be that the 
trailer would be pulled by an HGV rather than a tractor.  

 
13. The transportation of large stone blocks would be implemented in accordance 

with the approved routeing agreement, dated 11 November 2015, which 
incorporates a clockwise route from the site and away from Sarsden village. The 
rou
[...]
e Development Plan policies, 
emerging policies and national government policy and guidance and is 
considered acceptable on its planning merits. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
59 It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for Application MW.0027/18 

be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Director for 
Planning and Place but to include matters set out in Annex 3 to this report.  

 
 
SUE HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning & Place 
 
August 2018  
 

Page 30



PN7 
 

 9 

 

Page 31



PN7 
 

 10 

 

Annex 2 – Proposed changes to conditions  
 
Condition 26 current wording: 
 
HGV movements related to crushed stone activities to and from the site shall not 
exceed a maximum of 44 per day (22 in, 22 out).  
 
Condition 26 proposed wording: 
 

HGV movements relating to crushed stone activities and the transportation of large 
stone blocks to and from the site shall not exceed a maximum of 58 per day, split as 
44 movements relating to Supporting Statement Castle Barn Quarry March 2018 
Page 7 of 12 David Jarvis Associates Limited DJA Reference: 2307-4-4-1-SS-T1-
S5-P2 Supporting Statement 270318 crushed stone and 14 relating to large stone 
block. All movements shall be made only in accordance with the Plan A of the 
Routeing Agreement, dated 11 November 2015. 
 
It is recommended that condition 26 is amended as proposed, with any 
necessary minor changes to the wording to ensure it is precise and 
enforceable.  
 
 
Condition 27 current wording: 
 
Large stone blocks shall not be moved except by tractors and trailers. Tractors and 
trailers transporting large stone blocks to the Lower Buildings shall not enter or leave 
the site except along the roadways marked in red on approved Plan No. 1 (Tractor and 
Trailer Route Plan).  
 
Condition 28 current wording: 
 
Other than with the prior approval in writing of the Mineral Planning Authority tractor and 
trailer movements shall be limited to no more than 14 movements (7 in, 7 out) in any 
one day.  
 
Con
[...]
ning development proposals within or impacting upon the Cotswolds 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, great weight will be given to the conservation of 
the area’s landscape and scenic beauty. 
 
Special attention and protection will be given to the landscape and biodiversity of the 
Lower Windrush Valley Project, the Windrush in Witney Project Area and the 
Wychwood Project Area. 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of planning permission EHE/9294/1 to allow for import of a small amount of Intermediate Level Waste (ILW) from Winfrith to Harwell for encapsulation and interim storage at <br/>Harwell Campus, 462 Rutherford Avenue, Didcot - Application No. MW.0036/18
	7 Section 73 application for the variation of condition 26 and removal of conditions 27, 28 and 29 of planning permission 17/01172/CM (OCC reference MW.0031/7) to enable the transportation of large stone block by HGV at Castle Barn Quarry, Fairgreen Farm, Sarsden - Application No. MW.0027/18
	8 Relevant Development Plan and other Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 10 September 2018 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 3.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Les Sibley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jeannette Matelot (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Charles Mathew (in place of Councillor Anda 
Fitzgerald-O'Connor) 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Liz Leffman (for Agenda Item 7) 

  
Officers: 
 
Whole of meeting 
 

 
 
G. Warrington & J. Crouch (Law & Governance); D. 
Periam (Planning & Place) 

  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. 
7. 

K. Broughton (Planning & Place) 
N. Woodcock (Planning & Place) 

 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PN3 

32/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 
Councillor Anda Fitzgerald-O’Connor 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
 

 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
No temporary appointment 
No temporary appointment 

  
 

33/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No.2) 

 
 

 
Councillor 

 
Nature of Interest 

 

 
Charles Mathew 

 
6. Oxfordshire County Council 
representative on North Wessex 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 
7. Oxfordshire County Council 
representative on Cotswold Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 

 
 

34/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 31/18 – Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 and 13 of planning 
permission P15/v2384/CM (MW.0134/15) to allow for bunds to be retained on the site 
and to incorporate them into a revised restoration scheme at Wicklesham Quarry, 
Sandshill, Faringdon, Oxon, SN7 7PQ - Application Number MW.0084/17.  
 
Members were informed that recent correspondence from Dr Anna Hoare on behalf 
of the Campaign to Protect Wicklesham Quarry from Development had been referred 
to the County Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
 
 



PN3 

35/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 

 
Item 

 
Nicholas Johnston - Applicant 
County Councillor Liz Leffman 
 

 
) Item 7 – Castle Barn Quarry –  
) Application No. MW.0027/18 
 

 
 
 

36/18 SECTION 73 APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION EHE/9294/1 TO ALLOW FOR IMPORT OF A SMALL 
AMOUNT OF INTERMEDIATE LEVEL WASTE (ILW) FROM WINFRITH TO 
HARWELL FOR ENCAPSULATION AND INTERIM STORAGE AT  
HARWELL CAMPUS, 462 RUTHERFORD AVENUE, DIDCOT - 
APPLICATION NO. MW.0036/18  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered (PN6) an application amending condition 2 (restricting 
importation of waste from elsewhere) of the existing planning permission for a Waste 
Encapsulation and Treatment Plant at Harwell following objections from the East 
Hendred and Chilton Parish Councils. 
 
Introducing the report Mr Broughton advised that East Hendred Parish Council had 
notified him that morning that although it was not prepared to withdraw its original 
objection it was, however, prepared to agree to a small-scale movement of waste 
from Winfrith for encapsulation at Harwell as described in the revised application. 
 
Responding to questions from: 
 
Councillor Fox-Davies – he confirmed this would, if granted, be a separate 
permission to the box store.  The fact that the site at Winfrith had been unable to 
meet its own needs for encapsulation and interim storage of ILW meant that 
proposed importation was in accord with OMWCS policy W9 and therefore consistent 
with national strategy for radioactive waste management.  The material would be 
transported under strict UKAEA regulations. 
 
Councillor Mathew – he confirmed this would be a one-off change to deal with this 
waste from Winfrith for a limited amount of time. Any further additional proposals 
would require a new application. 
 
Councillor Johnston confirmed that currently no permanent repository existed for this 
type of waste but as there were strict guidelines governing transportation he was 
happy to support the application. 
 



PN3 

Councillor Sanders expressed some concern regarding the A34 as a proposed route 
because of the potential for traffic problems frequently encountered on that road but 
had to assume that when preparing this application, the relevant authorities would 
have taken that into account. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Reynolds, seconded by Councillor Johnston 
and carried by 10 votes to 1) that application no. MW.0036/16 be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Director for Planning & Place including the 
matters set out in Annex 2 to the report PN6. 
 
 

37/18 SECTION 73 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF CONDITION 26 AND 
REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 27, 28 AND 29 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
17/01172/CM (OCC REFERENCE MW.0031/7) TO ENABLE THE 
TRANSPORTATION OF LARGE STONE BLOCK BY HGV AT CASTLE 
BARN QUARRY, FAIRGREEN FARM, SARSDEN - APPLICATION NO. 
MW.0027/18  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered (PN7) an application amending condition 26 (maximum of 
44 HGV movements) and removing conditions 27 (movement of large stone blocks 
by tractor and trailer), 28 (tractor and trailer movements limited to 14 per day) and 29 
(time restrictions on tractor and trailer movements through Sarsden) to an existing 
planning permission to allow for the transportation of large stone blocks by HGV and 
trailer. 
 
Ms Woodcock introduced the report and responding to a question from Councillor 
Matelot confirmed that Lyneham parish council were fully aware of the change and 
had not objected. 
 
Responding to Councillor Roberts Mr Periam could not be precise about the 
difference in mileage between the two routes but looking at the plan estimated it to be 
about 1½ to 2 times as long. 
 
Nicholas Johnston then addressed the Committee. As the applicant he advised that 
the amendment would be for a relatively short period of time and on a site operated 
under a modern well-conditioned permission to 2020. He confirmed that there would 
be no intensification of work or increased traffic movements but the change would 
improve efficiency and importantly health and safety including for other road users. 
The company would ensure that the operation would be carried out sensibly and 
linked to the existing routeing agreement. County officers had indicated that the 
proposal was in accord with existing policies. 
 
He then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Johnston – the blocks of stone were between 4 and 7 tonnes. 
 
Councillor Sanders – there was probably enough material left in the existing area to 
last until 2021/22. 
 



PN3 

Councillor Fox-Davies – it was intended that material for the Great Tew site which 
was currently moved using tractor and trailer would also be moved by lorry and 
trailer. 
 
Councillor Mathew – he confirmed that flexibility had been a consideration but as 
tractors were agricultural vehicles it had been considered more appropriate when 
moving blocks of stone by road to use a lorry and trailer and as there could also be 
road safety issues it had been felt this helped lessen the risk to other road users. 
 
Councillor Reynolds – a greater proportion of movements would be to Great Tew with 
less to Lower Buildings in Sarsden.  
 
Councillor Leffman expressed some concerns about the proposed change and why it 
had been considered necessary to make it now particularly as she was not aware of 
any local concerns regarding the current operation. The road through Lyneham, 
which was in a poor state now would only deteriorate further with use by HGVs 
eroding the verges and, while accepting that there weren’t many movements, 
damage was being done. She had been surprised that Lyneham parish had not 
responded as the road from the A361 to Lower Buildings was narrow raising 
concerns for 2-way traffic.  There could also be knock on effects from this change for 
the wider area including Chipping Norton. 
 
Responding to Councillor Webber Mr Periam referred to the reasons for the change 
to the operation as given by the applicant in his earlier submission. He confirmed that 
officers did not have a strong enough reason to recommend refusal and agreeing to it 
now would not prejudice any future application. 
 
To a suggestion by Councillor Roberts he confirmed that changing the terms of the 
application to restrict use of lorries for movements to Great Tew only while retaining a 
tractor and trailer for transporting to Lower Buildings would be outside the 
Committee’s remit.  
 
Responding to Councillor Mathew he confirmed that the current application was 
subject to a S106 agreement but that would not apply to this S73 application. 
 
To a suggestion by Councillors Johnston and Webber that the proposed/revised route 
resulting from the S73 application, which would include part of the A361 and an 
unnamed two-lane single carriageway through Lyneham be given a high priority for 
future maintenance having regard to the potential for damage to those roads and 
increased length of the revised route he suggested that the Chairman write to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment setting out that request. That suggestion was 
agreed. 
 
Responding to Councillor Sames he confirmed that wheel washing and road cleaning 
were already a requirement and that couldn’t be conditioned as part of this 
permission. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Reynolds, seconded by Councillor Matelot 
and carried 10 votes to 1, Councillor Mathew recorded as voting against) that: 
 



PN3 

(a) planning permission for Application MW.0027/18 be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Director for Planning and Place but to 
include matters set out in Annex 3 to the report PN7 

 
(b) the Chairman of the Planning & Regulation Committee write to the Cabinet 

Member for Environment on behalf of the Planning & Regulation Committee 
requesting that the proposed/revised route resulting from this S73 application, 
which would include part of the A361 and an unnamed two-lane single 
carriageway through Lyneham, receive a high priority for future maintenance 
having regard to the potential for damage to those roads and increased length 
of the revised route. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


